N
o

West Northamptonshire
Joint Planning Unit

West Northamptonshire Joint
StrategicPlanningCommittee

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Jeffery Room,
Guildhall, Northampton on Tuesday, 21 October 2008 at 6:00 pm.

D. Kennedy
Chief Executive

10.

Contact: Frazer McGown, Meetings Services Team Leader
fmcgown@northampton.gov.uk or tel;01604 837101

Agenda

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
APPOINTMENT OF VICE- CHAIRMAN

APPOINTMENT OF OBSERVERS

e WNDC
e WBC
e Labour Group Representative

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

e Personal
e Prejudicial

ROLE AND POSITION STATEMENT OF THE WEST
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT COMMITTEE

(copy herewith)

GOVERNANCE ISSUES

(copy herewith)

JPU BUDGET- RESOURCE COMMITMENT

REVIEW OF LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
(copy herewith)

EAST MIDLANDS REGIONAL PLAN (REGIONAL SPATIAL
STRATEGY)- SECRETARY OF STATE'S PROPOSED
CHANGES CONSULTATION

(copy herewith)




11.

12.

13.

SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS
To confirm future meetings as being held on;

16 December 2008 at South Northants District Council,
17 February 2009 at Daventry District Council,
April 2009 date to be confirmed.

MATTERS OF URGENCY

To consider any issues that the Chairman is of the opinion are
Matters of Urgency.

THE CHAIRMAN TO MOVE:

“THAT THE PUBLIC BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER
OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS
LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS
ARE LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEM OR ITEMS OF BUSINESS
BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”



N 6

= Item No.v
N) 6
A

West Northamptonshire

Joint Planning Unit

Joint Strategic Planning Committee

Joint Planning Unit

Date: 21 October 2008

Report Title Role and Position Statement of the West Northamptonshire
Joint Committee

1. Recommendations:

That it be RESOLVED:

That the Joint Committee publicises its role and progress via media releases and the Joint
Planning Unit website at key stages of its work programme.

2. Summary:

There is need to outline the role of the West Northamptonshire Joint Committee (“the Joint
Committee”) as a new local planning authority for plan-making, to inform residents and the
business community in particular. It is also appropriate to inform the community of how
work to date will be used and supplemented, under the new Joint Committee
arrangements, to ensure plans for balancing development and environment needs are
promptly adopted. Communication of the Joint Committee’s progress on plan-making is
recommended at all key stages.

3. Background:

Parliamentary Order established the West Northamptonshire Joint Committee on 25 July
2008. Statutorily, the Joint Committee is a new and separate local planning authority for
plan-making purposes. West Northamptonshire covers the areas of Daventry District,
Northampton Borough and South Northamptonshire councils.

Membership of the Joint Committee is established in the Order. Voting members have
been appointed from elected councillors of Daventry District (3), Northampton Borough (4),
Northamptonshire County (2) and South Northamptonshire (3) councils — twelve councillors
in total. Other, non-voting, members can be co-opted by the Joint Committee itself as and
when necessary, and non-voting observers can also be appointed. From the outset, the
planning authorities of Wellingborough Borough Council and West Northamptonshire
Development Corporation will be observers.

The West Northamptonshire Joint Planning Unit (JPU), made up of officers of the voting

ffernandes\committeepapersformat\reporttemplatecabinet160506.doc



councils, serves the Joint Committee.

The Joint Committee is responsible for the production of a joint Local Development
Scheme and consequent Local Development Documents (LDDs) for west
Northamptonshire in a coordinated manner across council areas.

Such plans (Development Plan Documents — DPDs — and Supplementary Planning
Documents — S
[...]
of Head of Joint
Planning, similarly jointly appointed and funded by the voting councils. This will help
increase the capacity to deliver the Core Strategy and other DPDs/SPDs in the Local
Development Scheme. There is also proposed interim support to ensure the Core Strategy
production keeps to the revised timetable.

The Joint Committee is not a planning authority for any other planning purposes in west
Northamptonshire such as development control or planning enforcement. Such functions
remain with Daventry District, Northampton Borough, Northamptonshire County and South
Northamptonshire councils and, in specified cases, with West Northamptonshire
Development Corporation.

It is considered best to proactively inform the community of the role and priorities of the new
Joint Committee. Rather than react to enquiries, such a strategy for communication would
be deployed at all significant stages of the Joint Committee’s work programme — starting
with the business of its inaugural meeting.

ffernandes\committeepapersformat\reporttemplatecabinet160506.doc




5. Consultees:

External: None

Internal: None

6. Representations:

7. Conclusions:

With a new plan-making authority, the Joint Committee is recommended to proactively
inform the wider community of its role and progress, particularly via the media and the JPU
website.

8. Legal Implications:

Statutory Instrument 2008 No. 1572 establishes the Joint Committee via the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, Part 2, s. 29-31.

Procedure rules for the Joint Committee will be as per the Parliamentary Order, as
supplemented by the Committee’s own procedures via the associated Memorandum of
Intent and any Standing Orders. (This is subject of a separate report on the agenda).

9. Background Papers:

West Northamptonshire Joint Committee Order 2008 (S.l. 2008 No. 1572).
Joint Local Development Scheme March 2007: Daventry District Council, Northampton
Borough Council, South Northamptonshire Council.

Position: Name/Signature: | Date:

Author: Simon Bovey 3/10/08

Title: Managing Director
Daventry District
Council and
Chairman of LDF
Programme
Board.

ffernandes\committeepapersformat\reporttemplatecabinet160506.doc




Agenda ltem 7

= Item No.
) -
t

West Northamptonshire

Joint Planning Unit

Joint Strategic Planning Committee

Joint Planning Unit
Manager:

Date: 21 October 2008

Report Title Governance Issues

1. Recommendations:

That the Joint Committee notes, and where necessary agrees, the matters set out
below in relation to governance issues.

2. Summary:

To outline and confirm matters relating to the governance of the Joint Committee.

3. Background:

The Joint Committee was formally established by the West Northamptonshire Joint
Committee Order 2008 (“the Order”) a copy of which is appended.

Terms of Reference

In the light of Articles 3 and 4 of the Order it is recommended that the formal terms
of reference for the Joint Committee are:

To exercise the local planning authority functions of Northampton Borough Council,
Daventry District Council and South Northamptonshire Council contained in part 2
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 in so far as they relate to the
preparation, submission and revision of:
(i) such of the local development documents specified in the local
development scheme submitted to the Secretary of State on 16 March
2007 as are identified in that scheme for preparation otherwise than by
one of the said Councils;
(ii) the local joint development scheme; and
(iii)  the local development documents specified in the local development

ffernandes\committeepapersformat\reporttemplatecabinet160506.doc



scheme.
Joint Committee Procedures

To a large extent the Schedule to the Order lays down the procedural rules for the
conduct of meetings of the Joint Committee. It is suggested that, where the Order is
silent on any procedural point, the terms of the West Northamptonshire Joint
Strategic Planning Memorandum of Intent 2008 (“the Memorandum of 
[...]
ct when attending Meetings.

4. Options:

(i) to adopt the terms of reference outlined above;
(ii) to adopt the supplementary procedural rules appended for meetings of

ffernandes\committeepapersformat\reporttemplatecabinet160506.doc




the Joint Committee;

(i)  to determine recommended overview and scrutiny arrangements for the
deliberations of the Joint Committee;

(iv)  to determine the recommended destination of Joint Committee minutes
within the partner authorities;

(V) to raise any other governance issues that appear relevant to Joint
Committee Members for resolution either at the meeting or, if not
immediately resolvable, via report back to a future meeting.

5. Consultees:
External: None
Internal: Lead officers for JPU

Monitoring Officer for NBC

6. Representations:
None
7. Conclusions:

The Joint Committee is recommended to note and confirm the governance issues
raised in this report so that it proceeds with its future business on a sound
procedural footing.

8. Legal Implications:

The Joint Committee has to comply with the Order (SI 2008/1572), the Local
Government Act 1972 and the common law relating to meetings.

9. Background Papers:

The West Northamptonshire Joint Committee Order 2008
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Memorandum of Intent 2008
South Northamptonshire Council Procedure Rules

Position: Name/Signature: | Date:

Author: Kevin Lane

Title: Head of Corporate Services, SNC

ffernandes\committeepapersformat\reporttemplatecabinet160506.doc




20p'90509 L18uiqeos)e|dwalodalyewlojsiadedasiiluIod\sapueuIay



STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2008 No. 1572
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING, ENGLAND

The West Northamptonshire Joint Committee Order 2008

Made - - - - 11th June 2008
Laid before Parliament 19th June 2008
Coming into force - - 25th July 2008

The Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 29 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004(a), makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order
[...]
Joint Strategic Planning
Committee, is constituted as the local planning authority for the purposes of Part 2 (local
development) of the 2004 Act for the administrative areas of Northampton Borough Council,
Daventry District Council and South Northamptonshire District Council in respect of the matters
specified in article 4(1) (being matters specified in the Agreement).

(2) The following authorities are specified as those which are to constitute the joint committee—
(a) Northamptonshire County Council;
(b) Northampton Borough Council;
(c) Daventry District Council; and
(d) South Northamptonshire District Council.

Functions of the joint committee

4.—(1) The matters referred to in article 3(1) are the preparation, submission and revision of—

(a) such of the local development documents specified in the local development scheme
submitted to the Secretary of State on 16th March 2007 as are identified in that scheme
for preparation otherwise than by a constituent authority;

(b) the joint local development scheme; and
(c) the local development documents specified in the joint local development scheme.

(2) Section 15 (local development scheme) of the 2004 Act shall apply in relation to the joint
committee as if for paragraph (b) of subsection (3) there were substituted—

“(b) submit its joint local development scheme to the Secretary of State not later than
25th October 2008;”.

Membership of the joint committee and voting rights

5.—(1) The joint committee shall consist of—
(a) 2 members appointed by Northamptonshire County Council;
(b) 4 members appointed by Northampton Borough Council;
(c) 3 members appointed by Daventry District Council,;
(d) 3 members appointed by South Northamptonshire District Council; and
(e) such number of co-opted members as may be appointed pursuant to paragraph (5).

(2) The members appointed by the constituent authorities shall be entitled to vote at a meeting of
the joint committee on any question that falls to be decided at that meeting
[...]
dvice from the relevant officers present)

on the matter shall be final.

Personal Explanation

A Joint Committee Member may make a personal explanation at any time. A
personal explanation may only relate to some material part of an earlier speech by the
Joint Committee Member which may appear to have been misunderstood in the
present debate. The ruling of the Chairman (to be made after the taking of advice
from the relevant officers present) on the admissibility of a personal explanation shall

be final.

Previous Decisions and Motions

Motion to Rescind a Previous Decision

A motion or amendment to rescind a decision made at a meeting of the Joint
Committee within the past six months cannot be moved unless the notice of motion is
signed by at least 5 Joint Committee Members and delivered to the Chief Executive of

South Northamptonshire Council ten clear days before the meeting.

Motion Similar to One Previously Rejected

A motion or amendment in similar terms to one that has been rejected at a meeting of
the Joint Committee in the past six months cannot be moved unless the notice of
motion or amendment is signed by at least 5 Members and delivered to the Chief
Executive of South Northamptonshire Council at least ten clear days before the
meeting. Once the motion or amendment is dealt with, no one can propose a similar

motion or amendment for six months.



6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Voting

Majority

Any matter shall be decided by a simple majority of those Joint Committee Members

voting and present in the room at the time the question was put.

Chairman's Casting Vote

If there are equal numbers of votes for and against, the Chairman shall have a second
or casting vote. There shall be no restriction on how the Chairman chooses to

exercise a casting vote.

Recorded Vote

If one of the Joint Committee Members entitled to vote and present at the meeting so
demands, the names for and against the motion or amendment or abstaining from
voting shall be taken down in w
[...]
 he/she considers necessary and call for that part to be cleared.

Suspension and Amendment of Procedure Rules

Suspension

All of these Supplementary Procedure Rules except Rules 16.4, 16.5 and 17.2 may be
suspended by motion on notice, or without notice if at least one half of the whole
number of Joint Committee Members are present. Suspension can only be for the

duration of the meeting.
Amendment
Any motion to add to, vary or revoke these Supplementary Procedure Rules shall,

when proposed and seconded, stand adjourned without discussion to the next ordinary

meeting of the Joint Committee.

13



N 9

N 9
o

West Northamptonshire

Joint Planning Unit

Joint Strategic Planning Committee

Joint Planning Unit
Manager:

Date: 21 10 2008

Report Title Review of the Local Development Scheme

1. Recommendations:

1.1 The Committee approves the Local Development Scheme attached for submission
to Government Office for the East Midlands by the deadline of 25" October 2008.

1.2  The Committee notes the urgent need to bring forward further resources to deliver
the Local Development Scheme.

1.3  The Committee notes the progress made to date and the next steps for the work of
the committee and Joint Planning Unit.

1.4  The Committee approves the establishment of a Business Sub-Group of the
Committee, to monitor the LDS work programme and its resourcing.

2. Summary:

The West Northamptonshire Local Development Framework is the most important tool to
enable Councils to shape the towns, villages and countryside into the future and deliver
growth on the Councils’ terms.

The combination of documents in the Local Development Scheme attached represents the
most practical and effective way forward to produce the policy frameworks and deliver
development in a coherent manner that will serve West Northamptonshire well.

The alteration in the names and timing of Development Plan Documents since the 2007
Local Development Scheme enables the same spatial issues and development press
[...]
on the circumstances at the time of review.

Governance and adoption
The Joint Strategic Planning Committee will approve and adopt the Local Development
Documents on behalf of the Districts and the Borough.

Priorities & Resources

The split of the contribution to resources for the Joint Planning Unit and production of West
Northamptonshire wide Development Plan Documents and Supplementary Planning
Documents follows the pattern of votes held on the Joint Strategic Planning Committee.
Hence proportions of contributions will be as follows:

Daventry District Council — one quarter
Northampton Borough Council — one third
Northamptonshire County Council — one sixth
South Northamptonshire Council — one quarter

In addition, contributions in partner time from West Northamptonshire Development
Corporation are offered and will be used given the need to for the work to be undertaken
with close engagement of partners and in partnership.

As a result of the review of the fithess for purpose of the Joint Planning Unit all Councils
are seeking to raise further resources to fund this Local Development Scheme. A full
establishment of staff will be needed by January 2009 to deliver the programme. In the
interim measures are being taken to bolster capacity and to ensure that the work
programme remains on track. Award of Housing and Planning Delivery Grant will fund,
should it be received.

Work completed to date

The work on the Local Development Framework has slipped significantly against
milestones in the 2007 Local Development Scheme partly as a result of not achieving the
levels of staffing and skills required.

ffernandes\committeepapersformat\reporttemplatecabinet160506.doc




However, a significant amount of work has been achieved with the resources that were put
in place, not least on key aspects of the evidence base. In addition infrastructure studies
(by councils including Northamptonshire County Council and by the West
Northamptonshire Development Corporation) and master 
[...]
m at the same time as the West Northamptonshire Site Allocations replacing
existing village confines. Any remaining detailed policy that may be required comes with
the West Northamptonshire Development Management Policies in February 2013.

The Implications of the Local Development Scheme for Northampton Borough

Saved policies from the Local Plan and Structure Plan apply until replaced. The West
Northamptonshire Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document provides
guidance from September 2009. Publication of the Northampton Central Area Action Plan
will occur at the same time as the West Northamptonshire Core Strategy. Strategic policy
from the West Northamptonshire Core Strategy and any strategic sites that may apply
come forward for the whole of the district eight months after the Northampton Central Area
Action Plan was originally programmed for adoption i.e. January 2011. The Northampton
Central Area Action Plan will be adopted in May 2011. This is followed in September 2011
by detailed West Northamptonshire Developer Contributions and Affordable Housing policy
and West Northamptonshire Site Allocations for non strategic sites in October 2012. Any
remaining detailed policy that may be required comes with the West Northamptonshire
Development Management Policies in February 2013.

Next steps

A Business Sub Group of the Joint Strategic Planning Committee is proposed to monitor
the work programme for the Joint Strategic Planning Committee. Early in this programme
the development of a spatial portrait, spatial vision and spatial objectives for the
development of West Northamptonshire will be programmed as well as how the Committee
will move on with a first iteration of options and alternatives for the Core Strategy. These
will build on work already completed.

The Joint Planning Unit will develop a spatial strategy in response to the vision and
objectives. In addition it will assess the evidence base with respect to its completeness
against objectives set f
[...]


South Northamptonshire Cultural Strategy

South Northamptonshire Economic Development Strategy
South Northamptonshire Environment Strategy

South Northamptonshire Household Survey

South Northamptonshire Housing Needs Study

South Northamptonshire Housing Strategy

South Northamptonshire Performance Plan

South Northamptonshire Social Inclusion Strategy

Urban Capacity Studies for Brackley and Towcester (2005)
Towcester MMS

Nathanial Litchfield Towcester reports

Northampton Longer Term Growth Study

Northampton Multi Modal Study Update

48



West Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme 10 October 2008

Appendix 6

Composite timetable for the preparation of
Local Development Documents

49






1S

NdINM 104 S3IBID0SSY 8 UOSIPPY

ad

ad

ads siuawaiels
udisaq ade|IA /umo] Anuaneq

ad

ads j=ugd
1uawWdojaAaQ HNJJID) BUCISIBAJIS

ad

(dS BuIsnoH 3|qeployy
allysuolrdweynon 1SapA

ada umo| Aijuaaeq

ada Ssiuawalnas
|eany anysuordweynoN yanos

add uejd
uoIPY EaUY [B43US) uojdweyrion

addg seidljod
Juswadeuey wawdojanag
ailysuordwieyuopn 159

ada suonedo|y
31§ aJiysuoidweyuopN 1sapn

add 3uisnoH a[qepoyy
pue suoingruo) Jadojpaaq
241ysuoldweyuoN 1sapn

ada Agaiens
91070 aJ1ysuoldwey o 1S9

SaUO01SIIA
ue|d |euoi3ay spue|pii 1se3 Aay|

0°€EABD0OTOT

T10C

0T0¢

600¢

800¢

a|qezawny
51 24ysuoydweyopN 1sa\

800¢ 4390100 0}

awayog Juswdojaas( |20 aliysuoydweyuonN 1Sa




Agenda ltem 10

Item No.v

1
7 »

West Northamptonshire
Joint Planning Unit

Joint Strategic Planning Committee

Joint Planning Unit
Manager:

Date: 21 October 2008

Report Title East Midlands Regional Plan (Regional Spatial Strategy) —
Secretary of State’s Proposed Changes Consultation

1. Recommendation:

That the Committee agrees the officer response to the Proposed Changes that has been
submitted to the Secretary of State and that is set out in bold font in the body of this report.

2. Summary:

2.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of pertinent changes to the
East Midlands Regio
[...]
eaLd yym iay1abo) Iom pinoys jiey YIomjaN pue
AouaBy sAemybiH ey ‘sdiysisuped oibsajens jeuoibey-qns ‘epws ‘saijLoyine [e907

uonnquisiqg d169jes}s

Lz Aaljod

_ €

4."_./}

59 _ 800z Ainr sabuey) pasodoid NY1d TYNOIDIY SUNY QN LSV




	Agenda
	6 Role and Position Statement of the West Northamptonshire Joint Committee
	7 Governance Issues
	Statutory Instrument
	west northants planning MOI - signed copy 300508
	JPC appendix 3

	9 Review of Local Development Scheme
	LDS October 2008 App

	10 East Midlands Regional Plan (Regional Spatial Strategy)- Secretary of State's Proposed Changes Consultation
	RSS  - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 21 October 2008 

 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 21 October 2008 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Woods (Chair); Councillors Amos, Barnes, Church, Clarke, 

Gonzalez de Savage, Hollis, Melling, Over, Smith, Townsend  and P. 
D. Varnsverry 

  
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

The Managing Director of Daventry District Council called for nominations for the 
appointment of a Chairman. 
 
Councillor Barnes proposed and Councillor Amos seconded “That Councillor Woods be 
appointed Chairman of the Joint Committee.” 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Woods be appointed Chairman of the Joint Committee. 
 
The Chairman commented that the Joint Committee was a formal partnership between 
Daventry, South Northamptonshire, Northampton and Northamptonshire councils working 
together with the WNDC and others (as observers) to produce a vision for the towns, 
villages and rural areas that form West Northamptonshire.  The Joint Committee would also 
work with the public and other public sector bodies and its primary work would be in relation 
to spatial planning.  The Joint Committee was not a development control or enforcement 
authority with these roles remaining with either the WNDC or the individual Councils forming 
the partnership. 
  
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE- CHAIRMAN 

The Chairman called for nominations for the appointment of a Vice-Chairman. 
 
Councillor Barnes proposed and Councillor Smith seconded “That Councillor Millar be 
appointed Vice-Chairman.” 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Millar be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee. 
  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairman with the consent of the Joint Committee moved this item up to this point in 
the meeting. 
 
Councillors Barnes, Church, Smith and Woods declared a Personal Interest in item 3 
“Appointment of Observers” insofar as the discussion related to the Appointment of an 
Observer from WNDC as they were Board members of that organisation. 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 21 October 2008 

  
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF OBSERVERS 

(i) West Northamptonshire Development Corporation 
 
Councillor Church proposed and Councillor Barnes seconded “That David Dickinson be 
appointed Observer from the WNDC”. 
 
(ii) WELLINGBOROUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
Councillor Church proposed and Councillor Townsend seconded “That Councillor Bass be 
appointed Observer from Wellingborough Borough Council”. 
 
(iii) LABOUR PARTY 
 
Councillor Church proposed and Councillor P D Varnsverry seconded “That Councillor 
Davies be appointed Observer from the Labour Party”. 
 
RESOLVED: That Mr. D Dickinson, Councillor Bass and Councillor Davies be appointed 

as Observers on the Joint Committee. 
  
 

5. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were noted from Councillor Millar. 
  
 

6. ROLE AND POSITION STATEMENT OF THE WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 
JOINT COMMITTEE 

The Managing Director for Daventry District Council submitted a report that outlined the role 
of the Joint Committee as a new local planning authority for plan making and to inform 
residents and the business community in particular.  He noted that the item concerning the 
Local Development Scheme later on the agenda described what the Joint Committee would 
do and also referred to the additional resources required to review the Local Development 
Scheme and to create a post of Head of Joint Planning.  The Managing Director confirmed 
that the Joint Committee was not a development control or enforcement authority and 
referred to the need for good communication with the public to explain the Joint Committee’s 
role.  He also referred to a public information sheet, copies of which had been circulated. 
 
The Joint Committee discussed the report noting that its role would be critical in securing the 
right infrastructure for growth in its broadest sense and for growth to be relevant to each 
settlement; to create a Northampton that attracted more people, to reinvigorate Daventry 
and Towcester but also to protect rural areas and villages. 
 
It was noted that the scale of growth over the next thirty years placed a great responsibility 
upon the Joint Committee, especially as the decisions to be made had to be right first time. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and that the Joint Committee publicises its role 

on progress via media releases and the Joint Planning website at key stages 
of its work programme. 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 21 October 2008 

  
 

7. GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

The Head of Corporate Services for South Northamptonshire Council submitted a report and 
commented upon the precedence of the Statutory Instrument which set up the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Committee, the Memorandum of Intent and the proposed 
Supplementary Procedural Rules that had been based upon South Northamptonshire 
Council’s Procedural Rules as the Accountable Body for the Joint Committee. 
 
He particularly highlighted the need for the Joint Committee’s opinion upon a two hour 
guillotine mechanism for the length of meetings; public participation rights; the need for a 
Chairman’s casting vote; Overview & Scrutiny arrangements and a process for handling the 
Joint Committee’s minutes within each of the participating Councils’ internal mechanisms.  
He also made brief reference to budgetary matters and ethics. 
 
The Joint Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: (1) That the terms of reference for the Joint Committee set out in the report 

be adopted. 
 

(2) That Statutory Instrument 2008 No. 1572 “The West Northamptonshire 
Joint Committee Order 2008” be noted. 

 
(3) That the West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Memorandum 

of Intent be endorsed. 
 
(4) That the Supplementary Procedural Rules be adopted subject to the 

following changes: 
 

(a) There be a two hour guillotine on the length of meetings subject to 
the Committee’s discretion to extend the length of meetings. 

 
(b) That in respect of public participation rights these be extended to 

allow public addresses upon any substantive agenda item and that 
registrations to speak be accepted by any of the participating 
Councils and forwarded to the Chief Executive of South 
Northamptonshire District Council who would co-ordinate them. 

 
(c) That in respect of a Chairman’s casting vote this be as set out at 

paragraph 6.2 of the Supplementary Procedure Rules. 
 
(d) That in respect of Overview and Scrutiny Arrangements each 

participating Council be able to scrutinise the work of the Joint 
Committee as they see fit but that where practicable a 
collaborative approach be encouraged. 

 
(e) That the minutes of the Joint Committee be submitted to each 

participating Council’s executive meetings and Full Council 
meeting. 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 21 October 2008 

  
 

8. JPU BUDGET- RESOURCE COMMITMENT 

The Chief Executive of Northampton Borough Council reported that the Memorandum of 
Intent required a budget to be drawn up for the Joint Planning Unit (JPU) and agreed by the 
Joint Committee and this would be submitted to its next meeting.  Some costs would be 
borne individually by authorities but the cost of the JPU and the joint planning documents 
would be split proportionately across the authorities, vis Northampton Borough Council one 
third, Daventry and South Northamptonshire Councils one quarter each and 
Northamptonshire County Council one sixth.  The costs would need to be agreed by the 
Joint Committee and then individually by each authority.  He referred to the following item on 
the agenda in respect of the review of the Local Development Scheme noting that some of 
the costs involved were mentioned in that report.  All the authorities’ Finance Officers had 
already met to discuss the issues. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

9. REVIEW OF LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

K Moore submitted a report noting an error on page 32 of the proposed Local Development 
Scheme in that the publication date should read November 2009.  She circulated a key to 
the abbreviations and terms also to be used with the document.  She noted that the scheme 
was the most important tool to guide the development of West Northamptonshire and for the 
Councils to set out their intent.  K Moore noted that the deadline for submission of the 
scheme to the Secretary of State was 25 October and that the Secretary of State could 
intervene if not happy with the document or if it was not submitted on time.  The Joint 
Committee was committed to providing resources and leadership to deliver the scheme.  In 
answer to a question she commented that the scheme was deliverable if resources were 
made available to implement it.  The document so far had Government Office support.  The 
Committee discussed the report it being noted that the current economic situation would not 
affect the planning process and that the life of the plan, in reality, would probably comprise 
several economic cycles.  It was noted that in respect of paragraph 13.12 of the Scheme 
that the new post of Head of Joint Planning would report to the Joint Committee.  A 
Business Sub-Group would be created that would meet between the meetings of the Joint 
Committee and would comprise two members from each of the participating authorities.  
This paragraph should be redrafted in order to clarify this. 
 
In respect of the covering report it was noted that on page 11 in the first paragraph the word 
“replacing” should be substituted by the word “reviewing”. 
 
RESOLVED: (1) That, subject to factual corrections and redrafting of paragraph 13.12, 

approval be given to the Local Development Scheme as attached for 
submission to the Government Office for the East Midlands by the 
deadline of 25 October 2008. 

 
(2) That the urgent need to bring forward further resources to deliver the 

Local Development Scheme be noted. 
 
(3) That the progress made to date and the next steps for the work of the 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 21 October 2008 

Committee and the Joint Planning Unit be noted. 
 
(4) That approval be given to the establishment of a Business Sub-Group 

of the Joint Committee as described to monitor the LDS work 
programme and its resourcing. 

 
(5) That the Local Development Scheme be brought into effect following 

agreement by the Government Office for the East Midlands. 
 

N.B. D Dickinson declared a personal interest in this item as a Director of Amicus Horizon 
Housing Association and of Guinness Peat insofar as the discussion related to the 
possible role of registered social landlords as developers. 

  
 

10. EAST MIDLANDS REGIONAL PLAN (REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY)- 
SECRETARY OF STATE'S PROPOSED CHANGES CONSULTATION 

C Berry, Principal Planning Officer with the JPU submitted a report that set out the changes 
to the East Midlands Regional Plan (Regional Spatial Strategy) proposed by the Secretary 
of State and that had been published for consultation.  She noted that because of the 
deadlines, the Joint Programme Board had agreed that Officer comments from the Joint 
Planning Unit be submitted to the Secretary of State in accordance with a deadline of 17 
October and that any changes to those comments as a result of the Joint Committee’s views 
be forwarded to the Secretary of State after this meeting.  She particularly drew attention to 
Policy 13; in terms of housing numbers for Daventry and South Northamptonshire no 
alteration had been suggested but for Northampton a minor increase of 25 dwellings over 
the period to 2026 was now proposed.  In respect of paragraph 3.35 she noted that on 17 
October 2008 the Regional Assembly had issued for consultation their proposed project plan 
for the partial review of the Regional Plan. 
 
The Committee discussed the report it being noted that the planning period of 2006-11 was 
already almost halfway through and that given the current economic situation it appeared 
unlikely that the numbers of dwellings proposed would be reached.  It was commented that 
the Secretary of State was unlikely to alter the programme but this should not detract from 
the validity of the comment.  Concern was expressed that there needed to be the right 
compromise between urban sprawl and over concentration of development and that there 
should be no scope for new freestanding settlements. 
 
RESOLVED: That the officer response to the proposed changes to the East Midlands 

Regional Plan (Regional Spatial Strategy) be amended by inclusion of the 
comments regarding the deliverability of housing number targets in the 
current economic climate expressed by the Joint Committee. 

  
 

11. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 

Future meetings of the Committee on 16 December 2008 at South Northamptonshire 
Council and 17 February 2009 at Daventry District Council and in April 2009 (date to be 
confirmed) were noted. 
  
 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 21 October 2008 

12. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

None. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 20.14 hours 
 
 


